

Case No. 18-9363

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL LEE ROBINSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHELSEA RAE SHIRLEY*
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112901

JULISSA R. FONTÁN
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0032744

KARA R. OTTERVANGER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112110
LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637
TELEPHONE: (813) 558-1600

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

**COUNSEL OF RECORD*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
I. Respondent incorrectly asserts that the Florida Supreme Court's denial of <i>Hurst</i> relief to Defendants who waived an advisory jury does not violate this Court's precedent ...	1
II. Respondent's brief highlights the Florida Supreme Court's continued failure to meaningfully address whether its <i>Ring</i> -based cutoff violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	5
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	6
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	5
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	5
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	2, 3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Johnson v. Ohio</i> , 419 U.S. 924 (1974).....	2, 3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	3
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6
